

No. 24-922

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES HARPER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, ACTING COMMISSIONER  
OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF KANSAS JUSTICE  
INSTITUTE, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND  
AMERICAN DREAM LEGAL IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION AT THE  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004

AARON R. RICE  
AMERICAN DREAM LEGAL  
611 Pear Orchard Rd.,  
Unit 1614  
Ridgeland, MS 39157

SAMUEL G. MACROBERTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KANSAS JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
12980 Metcalf Avenue,  
Suite 130  
Overland Park, KS 66213  
(913) 213-5018  
sam.macroberts@  
kansasjusticeinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Kansas Justice Institute, et al.*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. State Court Interpretations of State Constitutions That Contain Language Paralleling the Fourth Amendment Offers a Better Alternative to the <i>Miller</i> Doctrine .....	5
II. The <i>Miller</i> Rule Is Obsolete in a World of Ubiquitous Password Protection.....	11
III. A More Protective Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Will Not Hinder Legitimate Investigations—But Will Better Preserve Constitutional Rights .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 529 P. 2d 590 (Cal. 1974) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	3, 5, 8, 13, 17
<i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 612 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1980) .....	9
<i>City of Charlestown v. Charlestown Pleasant Ridge Neighborhood Assn. Corp.</i> , 111 N.E.3d 199 (Ind. 2018) .....	2
<i>Com. v. De John</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979) .....	7, 10
<i>Com. v. Platou</i> , 312 A.2d 29 (Pa. 1973) .....	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	14
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 727 (1877).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 529 (2025).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 104 F.4th 153 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3-4, 13
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021).....	5
<i>Mendez v. Chicago</i> , 228 N.E.3d 774 (Ill. 2023) .....	2
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	13
<i>Ohio Domestic Violence Network v.</i> <i>Pub. Utils. Comm.</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1012 (Ohio 1994).....	17
<i>People v. Guerra</i> , 478 N.E.2d 1319 (N.Y. 1985) .....	17
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 452 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. 1983).....	9, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 417 P.3d 207 (Ariz. 2018) . . . . .	2
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 875 A.2d 866 (N.J. 2005) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. McNeill</i> , 2019 WL 4793121 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2019) . . . . .	2
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 156 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 478 P.3d 1227 (Ariz. 2021) . . . . .	2
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 810 P.2d 415 (Utah 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 324 P.3d 876 (Hawai'i 2014) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . . . . .	4, 5, 13, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	3, 4, 5, 7-14, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3-13, 15, 18, 19
Cal. Const. art. I § 13 .....	7
Colo. Const. art. II § 7 .....	9
N.J. Const. art. I § 7 .....	10
N.J. Const. art. I § 8 .....	7
Utah Const. art. I § 14 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Joseph Blocher, <i>What State Constitutional Law Can Tell Us About the Federal Constitution</i> , 115 Penn St. L. Rev. 1035 (2011).....	6
Clint Bolick, <i>Principles of State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 53 Ariz. St. L.J. 771 (2021).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Br. Amicus Curiae of Nat. Dist. Attys. Assn., <i>Carpenter v. United States of America</i> , 2017 WL 4417212 (U.S. 2017) . . . . .	17
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977). . . . .	6
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016). . . . .	6
1 Peter Force, ed., <i>American Archives</i> (1837). . . . .	15
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Learning from All Fifty States: How to Apply the Fourth Amendment and its State Analogs to Protect Third Party Information from Unreasonable Search</i> , 55 Cath. U.L. Rev. 373 (2006). . . . .	10
Jack L. Landau, <i>Should State Courts Depart from the Fourth Amendment? Search and Seizure, State Constitutions, and the Oregon Experience</i> , 77 Miss. L.J. 369 (2007). . . . .	6
Mich. Dept. of Ins. & Fin. Sves., <i>2024 Fraud Investigation Unit Annual Report</i> , <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/difs/-/media/Project/Websites/difs/FIU/FIU_Annual_Report_2024.pdf">https://www. michigan.gov/difs/-/media/Project/Websites/ difs/FIU/FIU_Annual_Report_2024.pdf</a> (visited Mar. 19, 2025). . . . .	18



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Rabin Nabizadeh, <i>A Look at White Collar Crime in Cities Across the U.S.</i> , Summit Defense, Nov. 18, 2019, <a href="https://summitdefense.com/blog/white-collar-crime-us/">https://summitdefense.com/blog/white-collar-crime-us/</a> .....	16-17
Geoffrey G. Nathan, <i>The States with the Most and Least Embezzlement Cases</i> , FederalCharges.com, <a href="https://www.federalcharges.com/the-states-with-the-most-and-least-embezzlement-cases/">https://www.federalcharges.com/the-states-with-the-most-and-least-embezzlement-cases/</a> (visited Mar. 19, 2025).....	17
Property, Life and Casualty Fraud, Cal. Dept. of Insurance, <a href="https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0300-fraud/0100-fraud-division-overview/10-anti-fraud-prog/Property-Life-Casualty.cfm">https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0300-fraud/0100-fraud-division-overview/10-anti-fraud-prog/Property-Life-Casualty.cfm</a> (visited Mar. 19, 2025) .....	18
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019) .....	2
David J. Seipp, <i>The Right to Privacy in American History</i> (Harvard Program on Information Resources Policy, July 1978), <a href="http://pirp.harvard.edu/pubs_pdf/seipp/seipp-p78-3.pdf">http://pirp.harvard.edu/pubs_pdf/seipp/seipp-p78-3.pdf</a> .....	15
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>What Does—and Does Not—Ail State Constitutional Law</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 687 (2011) .....	5
